No. RW/G-23011/01/2023-W&A
Government of India
Ministry of Road Transport &Highways
(WE&A Section)
Transport Bhawan, 1, Parliament Street, New Delhi-110001

Dated the 19" March, 2024.
To
The Regional Pay & Accounts Officers,
Lucknow/Jaipur/Kolkata/Bengaluru/Hyderabad/
Patna/Chandigarh/Guwahati/Mumbai

Sub:- Revised allocation of funds under MH-5054 under EAP and EAP counterpart
schemes during the financial year 2023-24-reg.

Sir,

In continuation of this Ministry’s sanction letter of even number dated 21%
February, 2024, | am directed to convey the sanction of the President for revised
allocation of funds for the projects of World Bank-GNHCP and JICA under EAP and EAP
Counterpart schemes under Demand No.86 during the Financial Year 2023-24 as
follows:-

World Bank- GNHCP (Amount in ¥ crores )
State EAP Loan part (Under Head | EAP Counterpart (Under Total Revised
5054.01.337.01.17.73) Head 5054.01.337.04.10.73) | allocation for
Existing Revised Existing Revised 2023-24
Allocation Allocation | Allocation | Allocation
Andhra Pradesh 200.00 1,113.00 200.00 1,039.00 2,152.00
Bihar 210.00 210.00
Delhi 120.00 30.00
Himanchal Pradesh 280.00 280.00
Karnataka 0.00 10.00
Qdisha 0.00 15.00
Rajasthan 65.00 65.00
Uttar Pradesh 300.00 300.00
West Bangal 0.00 3.00
Total 1175.00 1,113.00 1113.00 1,039.00 2,152.00
JICA (Japan International Cooperation Agency) {Amount ¥ in Crores)
State EAP Loan part (Under Head | EAP Counterpart (Under Total Revised
5054.01.337.01.13.73) Head 5054.01.337.04.09.73) | allocation for
Existing Revised Existing Revised 2023-24
Allocation Allocation | Allocation | Allocation
Bihar 125.00 113.00 20.00 18.00 131.00
Total 125.00 113.00 20.00 18.00 131.00
ADB (Asian Development Bank) (Amount ¥ in Crores)
State EAP Loan Part (Under Head | EAP Counterpart (Under Total Revised
5054.01.337.01.12.73) Head 5054.01.337.04.08.73) | allocation for
Existing Revised Existing ~Revised 2023-24
Allocation Allocation | Allocation | Allocation
West Bengal (Asian 0.00 0.00 36.00 36.00 36.00
Highways)
Total 0.00 0.00 . 36.00 36.00 36.00

Contd...../



(2)

2. The sanction of the President is also conveyed to admit expenditure against
sanctioned works under GNHCP Scheme on purely first come first served basis
henceforth during 2023-24 out of the total overall outlay of Rs. 2,152.00 crore under
GNHCP Scheme [including Rs. 1,113.00 Crore under Loan Part and Rs. 1,039.00
crore under Counter Part of GNHCP Scheme] for States/UTs; subject to the condition
that office of Principal CCA shall ensure that overall expenditure for sanctioned works
under Loan Part and Counter Part of GNHCP Scheme is not exceeded at any point of
time, as these would ensure that bills pertaining to well performing States/UTs are
cleared without any delay and there is no gestation period involved on account of the
requirement to enhance their outlay at any stage in case the States/UTs allocation
is/are fully exhausted, as long as the total outlay funded under Loan Part and Counter
Part of GNHCP Scheme for States/UTs for entire Country is not fully exhausted.

3. This issues with the concurrence of Finance Wing vide their Note No.#260 dated

15.03.2024.
Yours faithfully,

(Kamal Parkasﬁ)
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India
Tele:-23710454

Copy to:-

1. JS/CE (EAP), MoRTH.

2. Pr. CCA/The Pay and Accounts Officer (NH), M/o RT&H, IDA Building,
Jamnagar House, New Delhi.

3. SE(EAP)/EAP Section/South 1/East II/North [/North II/South II/East
|/West/North East/IFD/Guard File.

4. Concerned ROs.

5. NIC, MoRTH - with request to upload under ‘Financial Sanctions’ with the
subject as ‘Allocation for EAP & EAP Counterpart 2023-24’ dated 19t March,

2024.
_é —

(Kamal Parkash)
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India
Tele:-23710454



